Kixhibit

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Document 74-1  Filed 12/15/23 Page 1 of 21 PagelD #: 2655



McCALEB

VS.

DAN MCCALEB
October 13, 2023

&EXITASW

Lexitas Legal TENNESSEE | 1015 Avery Park Dr| Smyrna, TN 37167 | (615) 595-0073|
tn.scheduling@lexitaslegal.com

p 3:22-cv-00439 Dle men 4- =10



Page 3

1 I'N THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT 1
FOR THE M DDLE DI STRI CT OF TENNESSEE
2 NASHVI LLE DI VI SI ON 2 sToHPULATI ONS
3
3 . -
DAN M:CALEB, Executive Editor 4 The vi deoconf erence deposition of
4 of THE CENTER SQUARE, 5 DAN McCALEB was taken by counsel for the
S Plaintiff, 6 Def endants, by Notice, with all participants
Case No. 3:22-cv-00439
6  vs. 7 appearing at their respective |ocations, on
) Judge Richardson 8 Cctober 13, 2023, for all purposes under the
7  MCHELLE LONG in her o
official capacity as Magi strate Judge 9 Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure.
8 DIRECTCR of the TENNESSEE Frensl ey 10 Al objections, except as to the form of
ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CE OF ) )
9  THE COURTS, 11 the question, are reserved to the hearing, and said
10 Def endant . 12 deposition may be read and used in evidence in said
11 13 cause of action in any trial thereon or any
12 14  proceedi ng herein.
13 .
14 Vi deoconf er ence Deposi tion of : 15 It is agreed that Deborah H Honeycutt,
15 DAN McCALEB 16  Notary Public and Licensed Court Reporter for the
16 Taken on behal f of the Defendants f h . |
Oct ober 13, 2023 17 State of Tennessee, may swear the witness renotely,
17 18 and that the reading and signing of the conpleted
18 Commencing at 11:57 a.m 19 deposition by the witness is waived.
19 20
20
21 21
22 22
23 Deborah H. Honeycutt, LCR, Associate Reporter 23
Lexi tas Legal TENNESSEE
24 1015 Avery Park Circle 24
Smyrna, TN 37167 25
25 (615) 595- 0073
Page 2 Page 4
1 1 * x  *
2 AP P EARANTZGCE S
3 2
4 For the Pl ;;?ntiff: - 3 THE REPORTER: Good morning. My name is
5 . ME. B DOUGHERTY | 11 .
MR JAMES McQUAI D 4 ngorah Honeycutt. | am astenograpfnc reporter
6 Attorneys at Law 5 with Lexitas Legal TENNESSEE. My license number is
Li berty Justice Center
7 440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200 6 472. , .
Chicago, I11inois 60654 7 Today's date is October 13, 2023, and
8 (312)637-2280 8 the time is approximately 11:57 a.m. Central time.
bdougherty@i bertyj usticecenter. org. .. . .
9 j ntquai d@i bertyj usti cecenter. or g 9 This is the deposition of Dan McCaleb in
1(13 10 the matter of Dan McCaleb, Executive Editor of The
For the Defendants: 11 Center Square vs. Michelle Long, in her official
12 12 capacity as Director of the Tennessee Administrative
MR M CHAEL M STAHL : s . [
13 Attorney at Law 13 Office of _the COl_ths_, filed in the District Cou_rt
Seni or Assistant Attorney General 14 for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville
14 P.Q Box 20207 15 Division. The Case Number is 3:22-cv-00439.
Nashvill e, Tennessee 37202-0207 . . K i
15 (615) 253- 5463 16 This deposition is being taken by
16 mi chael . stahl @g. tn. gov 17 videoconference, and the oath will be administered
17 18 remotely by me. Any digital exhibits marked during
Al'so present: 19 this deposition will be deemed as "original” for
18 . .
MS. BRI DGET CONLAN, Liberty Justice Center 20 purposes of .Sal.d dGDOS-ItIOﬂ.
19 21 At this time, | will ask counsel to
i i urselv w u .
20 22 identify yourselves and state whom you represent
22 23 If you have any objections with the procedures I've
gi 24 outlined, please state so when you introduce
25 25 yourself. We will start with the noticing attorney.

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documenlr%fi( igg%%%?a’f Page 3 of 21 PagelD #: 2657



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 5

Page 7

1 MR. STAHL: Michael Stahl, representing 1 free to let me know, please. If you don't
2 Michelle Long, the defendant. 2 understand something or need clarification, | can
3 MR. DOUGHERTY: Buck Dougherty 3 definitely help you with that. It's best if you let
4 representing the plaintiff, Dan McCaleb. And just 4 me finish my question before you start to give your
5 one objection for the record. | don't recall this 5 answer for a couple of reasons. One, so that you
6 being noticed as a video-recorded deposition which | 6 know the question that I'm asking and then, two, so
7 Dbelieve is required under the Rules. We're going to 7 that the court reporter can be sure to get down what
8 reserve the right to raise that if it's to be 8 everyone is saying because if people start talking
9 recorded, but | just want to get that for the 9 over each other, the transcript just gets a little
10 record. 10 bit messy.
11 THE REPORTER: | am recording that for 11 In that vein, it's also important that you
12 my purposes only, Mr. Dougherty. 12 give verbal responses. So sometimes during
13 MR. DOUGHERTY: Thank you. 13 depositions people will shake their heads or give
14 MR. McQUAID: And James McQuaid also for | 14 uh-huh or huh-uh answers. And, again, that's hard
15 Plaintiff, Dan McCaleb. 15 for the transcript to reflect. So please do your
16 16 best to give verbal responses.
17 *oE X 17 If you need a break, that's perfectly fine.
18 DAN McCALEB 18 Just let me know. We can take a break. | don't
19 was called as a witness, and after having been duly 19 think this will take all that long, but if at any
20 sworn, testified as follows: 20 time you feel like you need a break, that's
21 21 perfectly fine. You can let me know or let your
22 EXAMINATION 22 attorney know. The only thing that | ask is that if
23 QUESTIONS BY MR. STAHL: 23 | have asked you a question already, that you answer
24 Q. Okay. Mr. McCaleb, we'll begin. Can you 24 that question before we go on break. Does that
25 state your name for the record. 25 sound good?
Page 6 Page 8
1 A. Dan McCaleb. 1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Andyou understand that you're under oath 2 Q. Great. As far as your mental condition
3 today, sir, right? 3 today, is there reason why you believe you can't
4 A. Ido,yes. 4 give full and complete answers?
5 Q. And are you represented by counsel? 5 A. No.
6 A. lam. 6 Q. Areyou under any medication or substances
7 Q. Andwhoisthat? 7 that would impair your ability to give honest
8 A. Liberty Justice Center, Buck Dougherty, 8 testimony?
9 Mr. Buck Dougherty, lead counsel. 9 A. No.
10 Q. Okay. Thank you. Have you ever given a 10 Q. Have you talked with anyone in preparation
11 deposition or provided testimony in a court case 11 fortoday's deposition?
12 before? 12 A. My attorney.
13 A. Igave one deposition many, many years ago, 13 Q. Anyone else?
14 18 or 19 years ago. 14 A. No.
15 Q. What was that case? Do you remember? 15 Q. Have you reviewed anything in preparation for
16 A. The case name or number | don't remember. | | 16 today's deposition?
17 remember some very few details but no. 17 A. Ihavereviewed some of our filings, our
18 Q. Well, let me just go over some procedures so 18 amended lawsuit, and my declarations.
19 that we are on the same page since it's been a 19 Q. And Buck mentioned before we went on the
20 while. The first is that if you can't hear me or 20 record that you didn't have anything with you today
21 you don't understand a question please let me know. 21 but I'll just ask again for the transcript. Did you
22 It's really important that you understand the 22 bring anything with you today?
23 questions that I'm asking before you give your 23 A. | brought printouts of what | just mentioned
24 answer. So if that comes up, if there's technology 24 butldon't have them on me here, no.
25 issues because we're remote or whatever, just feel 25 Q. Okay. Let's just go through some

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documenll'%fI asg%%r%%E Page 4 of 21 PagelD #: 2658



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 9

Page 11

1 biographical information. What's your address? 1 that this lawsuit would apply to the entirety of the

2 A. My personal address is 726 Windsor Drive, 2 public?

3 Crystal Lake, lllinois. 3 A. Thepress and the public.

4 Q. Soyou're aresident of lllinois then? 4 Q. Okay. The caption in the lawsuit says that

5 A. Yes. 5 you are the plaintiff as executive editor of The

6 Q. Do you have any other addresses in any other 6 Center Square. So is it your understanding that you

7 states? 7 are filing this suit as a private citizen or as a

8 A. No. 8 member of the press?

9 Q. Areyou aresident of any other state? 9 A. Asamember of the press.

10 A. No. 10 Q. Have you reviewed all the pleadings in this

11 Q. Whatis your occupation? 11 case?

12 A. Journalist. 12 A. Yes.

13 Q. How long have you been doing that? 13 Q. Do you agree with everything that's been

14 A. More than 30 years. 14 filed on your behalf?

15 Q. Areyou an independent journalist, or do you 15 A. Yes.

16 work for someone? 16 Q. Why did you initiate this lawsuit?

17 A. lwork for The Center Square. 17 A. As a30-plus-year journalist | believe in

18 Q. Okay. And how long have you worked for them? 18 open government. When | learned that this was

19 A. Since 2017, although we weren't known as The | 19 closed, | asked the question, what are they hiding,

20 Center Square in 2017. 20 as | would in any situation. So | looked into it

21 Q. What were you known as in 2017? 21 further and thought it was appropriate to get the

22 A. lllinois News Network. 22 meetings open.

23 Q. Andwhen you say that you're now known as The 23 Q. When you say you learned that they were

24 Center Square, was that because you changed your 24 closed, how did you learn that they were closed?

25 business license or just the name or what 25 A. Ithink my firstinformation about it had to
Page 10 Page 12

1 precipitated the change from the lllinois News 1 do with Ms. Long's statement or a policy position

2 Network to Center Square? 2 that she put out that had to do with concerns about

3 A. Well,in 2017 when | joined, we were covering 3 safety and security and closing -- was it the

4 just lllinois only. And then we expanded our 4 Tennessee Judicial Conference? | started looking

5 coverage to across the country and Illinois News 5 into it after that.

6 Network didn't work for Tennessee or Pennsylvania, 6 Q. Soyou believe that you saw a policy from

7 for example. 7 Michelle Long that indicated that the Tennessee

8 Q. Okay. Before you worked for lllinois News 8 Rules Advisory Commission on Practice and Procedure

9 Network, where did you work? 9 were closed to the public?

10 A. |lworked for Shaw Media. 10 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of

11 Q. Was thatalso in Tennessee -- or in lllinois? 11 the question.

12 A. Yes, lllinois. Iwas in lllinois. lllinois 12 BY MR. STAHL:

13 and lowa, yes. 13 Q. You can answer.

14 Q. Allright. Do you know why we are here 14 A. Okay. No. No. Initially it was the

15 today? 15 Tennessee Judicial Conference, | think is what the

16 A. Yes. 16 name of it is. Ithink it came from Michelle Long,

17 Q. Whatis your understanding of why we're here 17 yes.

18 today? 18 Q. Butthat was a policy that you saw that

19 A. lam giving adeposition in a lawsuit against 19 indicated that the Judicial Conference was closed to

20 Defendant Michelle Long. 20 members of the public?

21 Q. Andwhat is the purpose of that lawsuit? 21 A. ldon'tknow if you'd call it a policy or a

22 A. To open up the Bench Bar Advisory Commission 22 rule or whatever but the Judicial Conference was

23 in Tennessee to public scrutiny, essentially. 23 closed.

24 Q. When you say public scrutiny, are you 24 Q. Well, what would you call it?

25 limiting that to press or is it your understanding 25 A. lguess ifthey're acting on the policy, I'd

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documenll'%fI asg%%r%%E Page 5 of 21 PagelD #: 2659

9..12



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 13 Page 15
1 callitarulethat was putin place. 1 anywhere on this judicial website any advisories of
2 Q. Andwhere did you see this rule? 2 any meetings and so that drew more suspicion from
3 A. Onthe Tennessee judicial website, 3 me.
4 tncourts.gov, | believe it is. 4 Q. Okay. So you said you looked into it further
5 Q. When was the last time you saw this policy? 5 and you said that you didn't see any notices
6 Or the rule? 6 indicating that the Commission meetings were open to
7 A. When Ireviewed my filings, | believe. 7 the public; is that right?
8 Q. When did you review those filings? 8 A. Correct. Or --yes, correct. Butif memory
9 A. Overthe course of this week. 9 serves, I didn't even see any -- not just open to
10 Q. So within the past week you saw a policy or a 10 the public, but any schedules of meetings.
11 rule on the Tennessee Judicial website from Michelle 11 Q. Okay. And why does the lack of scheduled
12 Long that said the Tennessee Judicial Conference was 12 meetings indicate that meetings aren't open to the
13 closed to members of the public? 13 public?
14 MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of 14 A. Well, experience in 30 years of journalism.
15 the question. 15 Ihave gone to alot of government websites. | have
16 THE WITNESS: | have reviewed a lot of 16 attended alot of government meetings. And if
17 documents in the past week, so I guess | can't state 17 meetings are open to the public, there's generally
18 specifically. | definitely read something related 18 supposed to be public notice.
19 to concerns over security and safety for members of 19 Q. Soyou say generally. Does that mean there
20 the Tennessee Judicial Conference. 20 are instances when that's not the case?
21 BY MR. STAHL: 21 A. The public meetings I think there needs to be
22 Q. Was this lawsuit filed in the last week? 22 public notice.
23 A. No. 23 Q. So when there wasn't public notice that you
24 Q. Do you remember when you filed this lawsuit? 24 could find about the Tennessee Commission on the
25 A. June of 2022. 25 Rules of Practice and Procedure, did you do anything
Page 14 Page 16
1 Q. Okay. Sowhat caused you to believe prior to 1 else to confirm that those meetings weren't open to
2 June of 2022 that the Tennessee Commission on the 2 the public?
3 Rules of Practice and Procedure were closed to the 3 A. Didldo anything else? | kept looking, kept
4 public? 4 digging, | think, kept investigating. In terms of
5 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of 5 specifics, I don't recall exactly what | did.
6 the question. 6 Q. Well, that's difficult for me to understand
7 THE WITNESS: | want to say it started 7 that you think you did stuff but you can't tell me
8 with that, with -- with -- I'm sorry -- with the -- 8 what you did. So I've got to keep asking some
9 the policy or the rule from Ms. Long. 9 questions about that. So you said you kept digging.
10 BY MR. STAHL: 10 What did that mean?
11 Q. So, justto be clear, prior to June of 2022, 11 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of
12 you saw a policy or a rule on the Tennessee Judicial 12 the question.
13 website from Ms. Long saying that the Tennessee 13 THE WITNESS: | kept searching this
14 Judicial Commission was closed to the public and you 14 particular website, and | think | went to the State
15 assumed that the Tennessee Rules of Practice and 15 of Tennessee's website, and | just kept looking,
16 Procedure Commission was also closed to the public? 16 what's going on. | had the question what's going on
17 A. No, I did not assume that. 17 here? Why are these meetings not -- why is there
18 Q. So what made you file this lawsuit to open 18 not public notices for these meetings? That's,
19 the meetings of the Tennessee Advisory Commission on 19 essentially, it.
20 the Rules of Practice and Procedure? 20 Q. Okay. So when you didn't see the public
21 A. |Istarted looking into it further and one of 21 notice for the meetings, you continued to look for
22 thethings | recall saying is that this, semantics, 22 the public notice meetings on that website you
23 you call it the Advisory Commission, Bench Bar 23 visited and other state websites; is that fair?
24 Committee, that they were supposed to meet 24 A. Yes. Actually, | looked at the federal
25 periodically. But Idid not -- | couldn't find 25 judiciary website and | noticed something very

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documen‘r%i(

igg%%%glz Page 6 of 21 PagelD #: 2660 13..

16


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 17

Page 19

1 similar to the Tennessee Bench Bar Committee and 1 other things.

2 noticed that they were open as well. Or that they 2 Q. So areyou still an executive editor at

3 were open, excuse me, not as well. 3 Center Square?

4 Q. Okay. So after not finding a public notice 4 A. Yes.

5 for the Tennessee Advisory Rule Commission meetings, 5 Q. Andwhat does it mean to be an executive

6 did you do anything else to confirm whether those 6 editor at The Center Square?

7 meetings were open to the public? 7 A. lamthetop editor. | make final decisions

8 A. Ithink|have answered the question. | kept 8 on editorial judgment issues.

9 looking. But yes, that was the end of it. 9 Q. Do youhave a particular area that you work

10 Q. Okay. Well, thinking you answer my guestion 10 within for The Center Square in doing your editorial

11 and answering my questions sometimes is different 11 comments, meaning sports, politics, anything like

12 for different people. So I'm trying to get some 12 that, or is it just general editorial purview?

13 good clarity on this. 13 A. We'refocused on government news.

14 You looked online for public notices of the 14 Q. Okay. How many employees are there at The

15 Tennessee Advisory Commission meetings in multiple 15 Center Square?

16 places; you couldn't find the meeting notices; and 16 A. Ithink we are at about 27 or 28 right now.

17 so you filed suit; is that right? 17 Q. Okay. And is that organization online only,

18 A. Yes, eventually. 18 or do they have a print or video arm?

19 Q. Did you ever call anyone and ask them, either 19 A. We--wedo do some video. We are print

20 in the state government or the Tennessee judiciary, 20 only -- or, excuse me -- online only. We do not

21 about the public notice or lack thereof? 21 have a print arm.

22 MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of 22 Q. And you said that The Center Square was born

23 the question. 23 out of the lllinois News Network in 2017; is that

24 THE WITNESS: Can you repeat it? 24 right?

25 // 25 A. ljoined lllinois News Network in 2017. We
Page 18 Page 20

1 BY MR. STAHL: 1 launched The Center Square in 2019.

2 Q. Didyou ever call anyone in the Tennessee 2 Q. Andwas The Center Square a completely

3 state government or the Tennessee judiciary to ask 3 separate organization when you launched it or was it

4 or confirm why you couldn't find a public notice for 4 the same as the lllinois News Network under just a

5 the Tennessee Commission meetings on Rules of 5 new name?

6 Practice and Procedure? 6 A. Wefolded lllinois News Network into The

7 A. Notthatlrecall, no. 7 Center Square.

8 Q. Didyou email anyone asking that same 8 Q. Who hired you to The Center Square?

9 question? 9 A. It'sthe same person who hired me to lllinois

10 A. Within Tennessee state government, not that | 10 News Network. Chris Krug.

11 recall, no. 11 Q. Andwhois he? Is he the founder of The

12 Q. Have you ever been a named plaintiff before? 12 Center Square?

13 A. No. 13 A. Heisthe president of the Franklin News

14 Q. Have you ever been a named defendant before? 14 Foundation which publishes The Center Square.

15 A. No. 15 Q. Is The Center Square registered as a business

16 Q. Your pleadings in this case indicate that you 16 in Tennessee?

17 are the executive editor at The Center Square 17 A. Ihonestly don't know the answer to that

18 organization; is that right? 18 question. Well, | think we have tax status. |

19 A. Yes. 19 think that's the best | can say.

20 Q. Ithink The Center Square website has you 20 Q. And what is the organizational structure

21 listed as vice president of news and content, 21 between The Center Square and Franklin News?

22 though. Can you explain that discrepancy? 22 A. The organizational structure, Franklin News

23 A. lamvice president of news and content for 23 is the 501(c)(3) nonprofit that publishes The Center

24 the Franklin News Foundation, which is the 501(c)(3) 24 Square. 1 do report up to the president of the

25 non-profit that publishes The Center Square, and 25 Franklin News Foundation. We also have other

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documenll'%fI asg%%r%%E Page 7 of 21 PagelD #: 2661 17..20



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

=
RPBoo~v~ous~wNR

NNNNNNRPRPRRRRRR
ORWNRPROOWONO®UNWRN

Page 21
separate websites that some of which that I'm

directly involved in, that also go up to the

Franklin News Foundation.

Q. Is the president of the Franklin News

Foundation Chris Krug?

A. Correct, yes.

Q. Okay. To the best of your knowledge, is

Franklin News registered as a business in Tennessee?
A. ldon't know.

Q. Do you have the ability to hire and fire

people as executive editor of The Center Square?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you decide what gets reported on?

A. Ultimately, if there is question about it,

yes. Butldon't get involved in every single daily
news coverage decision.

Q. So maybe you can walk me through. How does a
news article get published on The Center Square? Is
it assigned by you to a reporter? Does someone come
to you with an idea? How does that the process
work?

A. It's acombination.

Q. A combination of what?

A. A combination of me or other editors
assigning stories to reporters or reporters going up

Boo~v~ooahrwnpr

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 23
the lawsuit.

Q. Canyou explain to me what you mean when you
say you made them aware of the lawsuit?

A. llet staff know that we -- not me

personally -- as the executive of The Center Square,
we're filing a lawsuit.

Q. Prior to filing the lawsuit, had you ever

edited or wrote an article about the Tennessee
Commission on Rules of Practice and Procedure?

A. Me personally, no.

Q. Had you ever prior to the lawsuit assigned
anyone to write an article or cover a story in some
way about the Tennessee Commission on Rules of
Practice and Procedure?

A. No.

Q. Have you written about this case online or
anywhere in print?

A. Me personally?

Q. Yes.
A. No.
Q. Have you commented about this case in any

video or audio platform?

A. No.

Q. Have you written any articles regarding
public access under the First Amendment?

el e
CEhEBowo~v~oukrwnrk

NNNNNNRRRERRR R
OBRWNRPOOOWMNO®U A~W

Page 22
to editors saying | think we should cover this

today. We have a daily ongoing what we call a news
budget. Not a financial budget. A news budget.
Here's the stories that we can work on and we have
daily meetings to discuss the options.

Q. And do you give final approval on what gets
approved for a story, meaning, what gets funded to
investigate that story, or do you only give final
approval for what gets printed on the website? How
does that work?

A. We have 27, 28 staff on The Center Square.
We publish, I don't know, anywhere in the
neighborhood of 70 stories a day. | don't give
final approval on every single story. More
controversial stories, | might. If something comes
to my attention, I'll say we need to go get that,

but I do not give final approval on every single
story. No, | couldn't possibly.

Q. Do you assign stories to reporters?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you assign anyone or have you ever
assigned anyone to do a story or an article on the
Tennessee Commission on the Rules of Practice and
Procedure?

A. Not directly assign. | made staff aware of

e =
RhEBoo~v~ourwrnrk

NNRNNNNRRRERRRR
OBRWNRPOOWOMNO®U MW

Page 24
A. Public access in general? Not specific to

this case, | guess is what I'm asking?

Q. That's right.

A. Yes. I'm sure | have, plenty of times.

Q. Can you think of any of them?

A. Can | have a second or amoment to consider?
Can you repeat the question first so | know what I'm
considering?

Q. lam trying to figure out if you've ever

written about the First Amendment's right to public
access in any online forum or print forum or

anything like that in general?

A. I'msurel have. | would have to get back to
you on that, though. In the moment nothing is
immediately coming to mind.

Q. Okay. If the Advisory Commission on the

Rules of Practice and Procedure in Tennessee were
open to the public, would you attend those?

A. Me personally, no.

Q. Yes.

A. No. Me personally,  would not attend them
in person. I'min Chicago or the Chicago suburb.
I'm in Illinois. | would not come attend them in
person. | would certainly at least initially
observe them if they were available via Zoom or a

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documen‘r%i(

ig%%%r%?ﬁlz Page 8 of 21 PagelD #: 2662 21..24



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

e e
CREBowom~v~oorwnrR

NN R R R R R
PO WO~ O N

Page 25

Zoom-like platform.
Q. Sowould you be satisfied with an electronic
recording of the videos in terms of public access?

MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of
the question.

THE WITNESS: No.
BY MR. STAHL:
Q. Soyou wouldn't attend them but you would
expect them to be electronically recorded?

MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of
the question.

THE WITNESS: Live webcast, plus open to
in-person observation.
BY MR. STAHL:
Q. Soyou say recorded.
A. I'm alittle confused by when you use the
term "recorded".
Q. What about the term "recording" is confusing
you?
A. Well, you can live webcast a hearing and then
put up arecording of the live webcast of the

e
RPBoo~v~ouhrwnr

[N
N

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Page 27
time as editor of any organization, your 30 years of

journalism as you put it, have you ever assigned
anyone to attend the Tennessee Commission on Rules
of Practice and Procedure in person?

A. Not that I recall.

Q. And, to be clear, you've never written

anything about the Tennessee Rules of Practice and
Procedure in your time as a journalist?

A. Me personally?

Q. Yes.

A. No.

Q. Do you host or contribute regularly to any
podcasts?

A. Yes.

Q. What podcast is that?

A. I'mon four podcasts.

Q. Okay. What are those?

A. Americain Focus. lllinois in Focus.
Wisconsin in Focus. And Education in Focus.
Q. Have you ever discussed the Tennessee
Advisory Commission on Rules of Practice and

22 hearing at some point after the fact, or you can not 22 Procedure in any of those podcasts?
23 live webcast it and then you can just put up a 23 A. No.
24 recording of it at some point after the fact. So | 24 Q. What is heartlandernews.com?
25 just want to differentiate between the two. Live 25 A. ldon'tknow.
Page 26 Page 28
1 webcastis aterm I'm using for actually seeing it 1 Q. When you decided to file suit in this case,
2 asit's going on. 2 did you need anyone's permission to do that as
3 Q. Okay. So you have no intention of ever 3 executive editor of The Center Square?
4 physically attending a Tennessee Commission meeting 4 MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of
5 on the Rules of Practice and Procedure? 5 the question.
6 A. Me personally? 6 THE WITNESS: No. | alerted my
7 Q. Yes. 7 publisher that we were going to do it, just for
8 A. No immediate intention, no. | might happen 8 communication sake.
9 to find myself needing to. 9 BY MR. STAHL:
10 Q. Would you expect to send someone to cover 10 Q. When you say --
11 those meetings if they were open to the public? 11 A. Not permission.
12 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of 12 Q. --your publisher, do you mean Chris Krug?
13 the question. 13 A. Yes.
14 THE WITNESS: Can you repeat the 14 Q. Soyou never spoke to him about the case
15 question? 15 prior to deciding to file?
16 BY MR. STAHL: 16 A. ldon'trecall.
17 Q. If the meetings were open to the public, 17 Q. Have you ever been to Tennessee, Mr. McCaleb?
18 would you as executive editor of The Center Square 18 A. Yes.
19 expect to send a reporter or someone on behalf of 19 Q. And what did you come to Tennessee for?
20 The Center Square to observe those meetings in 20 A. Thelasttimelwas in Tennessee was actually
21 person? 21 for a First Amendment conference.
22 A. That's very possible, yes. 22 Q. When was that?
23 Q. Have you ever tried to do that before? 23 A. 2017 or 2018.
24 A. Specific to this case? No. 24 Q. Have you ever attempted to attend any other
25 Q. Okay. Not specific to this case, but in your 25 Tennessee State Commission meetings other than the

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documen‘r%i(

ﬁ%@g%@f Page 9 of 21 PagelD #: 2663 2°- - 28



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 29 Page 31
1 Tennessee Commission on Rules of Practice and 1 BY MR. STAHL:
2 Procedure? 2 Q. Okay.
3 A. Me personally? 3 A. --on behalf of The Center Square.
4 Q. Yes. 4 Q. Well, now you just qualified it. Your first
5 A. No. 5 lawsuit on behalf of The Center Square. Does that
6 Q. Have you ever sent any reporters on your 6 mean --
7 behalf as an editor, either at The Center Square or 7 A. No. My first lawsuit, yes.
8 as an editor at another journalistic platform, to 8 Q. Okay.
9 Tennessee State Commission meetings other than the 9 A. I'msaying it's not me personally. But yeah.
10 Tennessee meeting on Rules of Practice and 10 I have not filed any other lawsuits, here or in
11 Procedure? 11 previous experiences.
12 A. Solgotthe first part. Tennessee 12 Q. There was a June 9th, 2023 meeting of the
13 Commission meetings or like any kind of Tennessee | 13 Commission for the Tennessee Rules of Practice and
14 meetings, like legislative meetings, or be specific. 14 Procedure that was recorded and placed on YouTube.
15 Areyou talking about the judiciary? 15 Did you watch that?
16 Q. I'mtalking about Tennessee State Commission 16 A. |did.
17 meetings, so any commission representing the State 17 Q. Have you ever served as member on any state
18 of Tennessee in any capacity. 18 board or commission in Tennessee?
19 A. lguessI'm alittle confused by what you 19 A. No.
20 mean by commission. Would that include 20 Q. What about Chicago or, rather, lllinois?
21 legislative-type of meetings or like committees of 21 A. Like --repeat the question specifically to
22 legislature, et cetera? I'm just trying to get a 22 Chicago or lllinois.
23 better understanding of what you're asking. 23 Q. Have you ever served as a member on any state
24 Q. Sure. No. | can appreciate that. Well, let 24 board or commission in lllinois?
25 me ask you this. 25 A. No.
Page 30 Page 32
1 Are you aware of how many commissions there 1 Q. Do you believe that there is an access to
2 are in Tennessee under the Tennessee Supreme Court? 2 justice crisis in Tennessee?
3 A. lknow Il have seen a number. | want to say 3 A. Problem, yes. Crisis, maybe so. That's, you
4 it was between 15 and 20. 4 know -- that's subjective, | guess.
5 Q. Okay. So limiting my question to those 15 to 5 Q. Itis subjective. And I'm just asking for
6 20 committees, have you sent anyone on your behalf 6 your opinion. What leads you to believe that there
7 or as an editor either at The Center Square or any 7 is an access to justice problem and/or crisis in
8 other organization that you've ever worked for as a 8 your opinion?
9 journalist to any of those other commission meetings 9 A. Ifyouwere--1guess,interms of the data,
10 except the Tennessee Commission on Rules of Practice 10 there's plenty of people who don't have the means to
11 and Procedure? 11 hire an attorney to represent them. That would be
12 A. No. Itwasn't until | realized that these 12 truein Tennessee and many states across the
13 meetings were closed that it piqued my curiosity. 13 country. | can't unequivocally say every state but
14 Q. What piqued your curiosity? 14 certainly that is an issue.
15 A. When government to tries to close meetings, 15 Q. Do you have any data that's Tennessee
16 from my 30-plus years of experience, it piques my 16 specific to support that statement?
17 curiosity. What are they trying to hide, | ask 17 A. No specific data, no.
18 myself. 18 Q. Have you talked with anyone who is a
19 Q. So anytime that your learn of a government 19 Tennessee resident who has expressed to you that
20 meeting that's not open to the public you file suit? 20 they have trouble hiring a lawyer in Tennessee?
21 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of 21 MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of
22 the question. 22 the question.
23 THE WITNESS: No. Ithink this was my 23 THE WITNESS: Who they personally had --
24 first lawsuit -- 24 repeat the question. I'm sorry.
25 /1 25 //

Case 3:22-0v-00439  Document FA{1¢ S Figg IS Page 10 of 21 PagelD #: 2664 2 32



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 33 Page 35
1 BY MR. STAHL: 1 Q. Whereisthatfound in the First Amendment?
2 Q. Have you ever talked with anyone who is a 2 A. Again, I'm not alawyer. I'm not a
3 Tennessee resident who has expressed their 3 constitutional lawyer.
4 difficulty in hiring a lawyer in Tennessee? 4 Q. lunderstand. And | don't really want to go
5 A. No. 5 back and forth on this, but I'm going to keep
6 Q. Do youknow what a pro se litigant is, 6 asking. You've read the First Amendment?
7 Mr. McCaleb? 7 A. Yes.
8 A. Yes. 8 Q. Right?
9 Q. Areyou a pro se litigant? 9 A. Yes.
10 A. No. 10 Q. What part of the First Amendment supports
11 Q. Inyour opinion, does this suit involve the 11 your claim that the State of Tennessee is required
12 rights of pro se litigants? 12 to open its Advisory Commission meeting to the
13 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of 13 public?
14 the question. 14 A. They have aright to petition the government
15 THE WITNESS: Go ahead and answer. 15 to access of the government. Again, that's the best
16 BY MR. STAHL: 16 I|can do on that one.
17 Q. Yes, you can answer. 17 Q. Are you familiar with the Tennessee
18 A. Yes. 18 Administrative Office of the Courts, otherwise
19 Q. Inwhatway? 19 referred to in these pleadings as the AOC?
20 A. Pro selitigants, more than maybe other 20 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of
21 litigants who have representation, have a more 21 the question.
22 difficult time understanding, accessing, et cetera, 22 THE WITNESS: Yes. Yes. | know it as
23 with the court system. And by opening these 23 the TAOC but same thing | guess, yes.
24 meetings up to the public and a journalist to cover | 24 BY MR. STAHL:
25 these meetings, they have a better opportunity to 25 Q. Yes. That's what I'm talking about. So I'm
Page 34 Page 36
1 understand the court system. 1 just going to ask you have you ever talked to any
2 Q. Have you ever spoken with any Tennessee 2 member of the TAOC?
3 resident who has acted as a pro se litigant in a 3 A. No.
4 lawsuit? 4 Q. We mentioned earlier that the TAOC website
5 A. No. 5 lists and I think you numbered 15 to 20 different
6 Q. Have you ever talked to a Tennessee resident 6 commissions. Do you remember talking about that?
7 who has expressed to you their desire to attend the 7 A. Yes. And that was an educated guess but yes.
8 Tennessee Commission on Rules of Practice and 8 Q. Sure. And it doesn't have to be perfect.
9 Procedure? 9 A. Yes.
10 A. No. 10 Q. Do you have an opinion as to whether or not
11 Q. Asajournalist and as someone who you 11 the Advisory Commission meetings are meaningfully
12 mentioned attended a conference on the First 12 different from the work being done in any of those
13 Amendment, have you read the first amendment to the 13 other commissions?
14 Constitution? 14 MR. DOUGHERTY: | object to the form of
15 A. Yes. 15 the question.
16 Q. Why do you think that particular amendment 16 THE WITNESS: Well, I've watched one of
17 requires the State of Tennessee to open its Advisory 17 these Advisory Commission meetings. | have not
18 Commission meetings to the public? 18 watched any of the other ones, so | can't speak for
19 A. Well, I'm not alawyer. I'm not a 19 the other ones.
20 constitutional lawyer. But as a 30-year journalist, 20 BY MR. STAHL:
21 you've learned some things here and there. And when 21 Q. Ifyou learned that those other commission
22 policy decisions are being made that can affect a 22 meetings were not open to the public, would you
23 certain body or can affect the taxpayers and voters 23 expect to file suit under the First Amendment to
24 and general public, that general public should have 24 have those meetings open as well?
25 access to those meetings in my experience. 25 A. lguessitwould depend on what the

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documen{‘?f-i(lgi%il'gg;%g@gé§EE Page 11 of 21 PagelD #: 2665

33..36


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 37

Page 39

1 committees are supposed to do. If they are setting 1 Tennessee Rules of Practice and Procedure, the
2 policy or recommending policy for the courts to 2 Federal Rules Advisory Commission, live stream their
3 follow or for potential legislation then yes. 3 meetings?
4 Q. How would you know if a committee was 4 A. Ifyoulook under the federal version of the
5 creating or recommending policy? 5 Tennessee Commission.
6 A. Well, | guess by digging into it, by asking 6 Q. Yes.
7 questions. If memory serves, these committees in 7 A. lguess | honestly, I'm not positive, but |
8 Tennessee mirror or very closely mirror the same 8 think they do. But that's -- | have not watched
9 committees in the federal judiciary. And looking 9 one, alive committee meeting of the Federal Policy
10 into the -- I haven't done this so | can't speak to 10 Committee.
11 it, but the mirrored committee meeting at the 11 Q. Have you ever attempted to watch one, done a
12 federal level and its similar name at the state 12 search for it on the YouTube or on the federal
13 level, I guess you could assume, we don't like to 13 websites?
14 assume, that it's doing something similar that the 14 A. 1did do searches on the federal websites.
15 Federal Judiciary Committee has done. 15 And I seem to recall -- | can't say specifically
16 Q. Okay. So I think we walked through this a 16 that they were live webcasts but | do recall seeing
17 little bit earlier. But | asked you what you had 17 some either YouTube video or some video of the
18 done to investigate the Tennessee Rules of Practice 18 conference meetings.
19 and Procedure Commission prior to filing suit to 19 Q. If you were to learn that the Federal
20 have those meetings open to the public. 20 Advisory Commission doesn't live stream their
21 And if I'm right, you hadn't attended any of 21 meetings but records them and puts them on a
22 those; you hadn't watched any of those; so how did 22 platform such as YouTube after the fact, would that
23 you know that that committee was creating policy or 23 change your opinion as to whether the Tennessee
24 recommending policy that would require that 24 Commission on Rules of Practice and Procedure could
25 committee to be open to the public? 25 do the same?
Page 38 Page 40
1 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of 1 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of
2 the question. 2 the question
3 THE WITNESS: The Advisory Commission, 3 THE WITNESS: No.
4 the Bench Bar Commission, is what you're referring 4 BY MR. STAHL:
5 to? 5 Q. Soifthe Federal Advisory Commission were
6 BY MR. STAHL: 6 electronically recording their meetings and putting
7 Q. Yes. 7 them on a platform after the fact, not live
8 A. Iknow what commission you're talking about. 8 streaming them, would you file suit under the First
9 Please ask me the question again. 9 Amendment to have them open their meeting to the
10 Q. Well, I'm trying to understand your earlier 10 public?
11 statement that you wouldn't necessarily file suit if 11 MR. DOUGHERTY: Object to the form of
12 you learn that a commission was not open to the 12 the question.
13 public unless that commission was creating policy or 13 THE WITNESS: I'd think long and hard
14 recommending policy. And I'm trying to understand 14 about it, yes.
15 how you learned or what led you to believe that the 15 BY MR. STAHL:
16 Tennessee Commission on Rules of Practice and 16 Q. Did you review your expert's opinion in this
17 Procedure satisfied those terms, that it created 17 case, Mr. Barton?
18 policy or advised on policy. 18 A. Iwas on the live stream of his deposition.
19 A. [Ithink just by this committee's name itself. 19 |did get distracted at times, so | can't say |
20 Q. Soif a committee has a name that you think 20 heard every single word from start to finish, but |
21 indicates it creates policy or recommends policy, 21 heard large chunks of it.
22 you automatically believe that that meeting should 22 Q. There was a portion, a statement made in that
23 be open to the public under the First Amendment? 23 opinion, that said the Tennessee Rules of Procedure
24 A. Yes. 24 have a direct effect on every citizen in the state
25 Q. Do you know if the federal analog to the 25 of Tennessee. Do you agree with that statement?

Case 3:22-0v-00439  Document Pt 3 Fiipg dFAIYIS=  Page 12 of 21 PagelD #: 2666 7+ 4O



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 41

Page 43

1 A. [I'msorry, I'mgoing to have to ask you to 1 through -- I think it was through Liberty Justice

2 repeat it one more time. 2 Center.

3 Q. Mr. Barton's opinion made a statement that 3 BY MR. STAHL:

4 the Tennessee Rules of Procedure have a direct 4 Q. So prior to his publishing anything about

5 effect on every citizen in the state of Tennessee 5 this case, you wouldn't have edited anything that he

6 and | was just wondering if you agree with that 6 would have written?

7 statement? 7 A. Aboutthis case?

8 A. Ican't say one way or the other. |think it 8 Q. Yes.

9 has adirect effect on many people in the state of 9 A. No. Istepped aside. | need -- because | am

10 Tennessee. | would need to probably hear arguments 10 part of the case, | needed to recuse myself from the

11 for and against to say whether or not | agreed with 11 editing process.

12 that 100 percent. 12 Q. Okay. Do you know if Mr. Styf lives in

13 Q. Do you believe that the Tennessee Rules of 13 Tennessee?

14 Procedure affect you as a citizen of Illinois? 14 A. Hedoes not.

15 A. Onlyinsomuch as governments close meetings, 15 Q. Whois J.D. Davidson?

16 if no one challenge that, more governments will 16 A. J.D.Davidson is John Styf's direct

17 close meetings. And so it could yes, indirectly, 17 supervisor.

18 yes. 18 Q. Does he live in Tennessee?

19 Q. Well, I don't mean the meetings. | mean the 19 A. No.

20 actual Tennessee Rules of Procedure for filing a 20 Q. Are you aware of anything that Mr. Davidson

21 suit, if you're a citizen of Tennessee and you're 21 might have written about this case?

22 involved in the court system, the Tennessee Rules of 22 A. Notaware. Idon't think he has, but I can't

23 Procedure would apply to you. 23 say that for sure.

24 But would they apply to you, Mr. McCaleb, as 24 Q. Whois Steve Wilson?

25 acitizen of lllinois? 25 A. Steve Wilson was John Styf's previous
Page 42 Page 44

1 A. Notthat I'm aware of. 1 supervisor.

2 Q. Whois John Styf? And | may not be saying 2 Q. Soamltoassume that Mr. Wilson doesn't

3 that last name right, S-t-y-f. 3 work at The Center Square anymore?

4 A. Styf. 4 A. No. He does. We went through a restructure.

5 Q. Styf. Who is Mr. John Styf? 5 We went through a restructure.

6 A. Heisareporter for The Center Square. 6 Q. Okay. Have you ever talked to Steve Wilson

7 Q. How do you know him? 7 about this case?

8 A. Heis an employee of mine. 8 A. Only to confirm that he was, in fact, John

9 Q. Does he report to you? 9 Styf's supervisor when the lawsuit was filed.

10 A. Up through the chain. I'm not his direct 10 Q. Okay. Is he a Tennessee citizen?

11 supervisor. 11 A. No.

12 Q. Have you ever had conversations with him? 12 Q. Has Mr. Wilson written about the case that

13 A. Yes. I'min meetings every day with him and 13 you're aware of?

14 the whole staff, yes. 14 A. Notthat I'm aware of. 1don't think so.

15 Q. Have you ever discussed this case with him? 15 Q. Does Mr. Styf at your direction -- has he

16 A. Imade him aware of the case, and | made him 16 ever traveled to Tennessee to write or research a

17 aware of the court's ruling back in March. 17 story?

18 Q. Soto your best recollection, has he written 18 MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of

19 anything about this case? 19 the question.

20 A. Yes. 20 THE WITNESS: |don't know the answer to

21 Q. Didyou provide any editorial comment about 21 that question.

22 that? 22 BY MR. STAHL:

23 MR. DOUGHERTY: Obiject to the form of 23 Q. Soisit possible that you would have

24 the question. 24 directed him --

25 THE WITNESS: | provided a statement 25 A. I'msorry. Ididn't--no. No, | have not.

Case 3:22-0v-00439  Document Pt 3 Fiigg dFAIES ™" Page 13 of 21 PagelD #: 2667 -+ 44



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

Page 45

Page 47

1 Idid not direct him. 1 further, Mike.
2 Q. Okay. Just one more question | think, 2
3 Mr. McCaleb. 3 EXAMINATION
4 Have you ever been convicted of a felony? 4 QUESTIONS BY MR. STAHL:
5 A. No. 5 Q. Justone more question, Mr. McCaleb.
6 MR. STAHL: Okay. Buck, why don't you 6 Have you ever been hired to give an expert
7 go ahead and if I've got anything else I'll do it at 7 opinion for any reason in any lawsuit?
8 the end, but | think I'm done for now. 8 A. No.
9 MR. DOUGHERTY: Okay. Thank you, Mike. 9 MR. STAHL: Well, that's all | have.
10 10 MR. DOUGHERTY: Allright. | guess we
11 EXAMINATION 11 can go off the record. We'll take a copy of the
12 QUESTIONS BY MR. DOUGHERTY: 12 transcript whenever you can get it. And really
13 Q. Mr. McCaleb, there was a line of questioning 13 appreciate you-all's help for covering these.
14 that Mr. Stahl asked you about Advisory Commission 14 ¥R
15 being recorded versus live stream. Do you recall 15 THE REPORTER: Mr. Stahl, you are
16 that line of questioning? 16 ordering this transcript?
17 A. Yes. 17 MR. STAHL: Yes, please.
18 Q. Would you assign any of your reporters to 18 THE REPORTER: Reading and signing?
19 cover Advisory Commission meetings if they were open 19 MR. DOUGHERTY: We'll waive the signing.
20 to the public? 20 You have an opportunity to look through your
21 A. Yes, particularly in this case. 21 transcript and then sign if everything is fine, but
22 Q. Isitimportant as part of your lawsuit that 22 | think it's fine to waive.
23 meetings be open contemporaneously to the public 23 THE WITNESS: I'm okay with waiving.
24 when they are actually occurring? 24 FURTHER DEPONENT SAITH NOT
25 A. Yes. 25 (Proceedings concluded at 1:01 p.m.)
Page 46 Page 48
1 Q. And then justto follow up, you talked about ; REPCRTER S CERTI FI CATE
2 atthe end there on some of the questioning when STATE OF TENNESSEE
3 Mr. Styf wrote about this case. Do you recall that? 3
4 A. VYes,this case, this lawsuit. Yes. A COUNTY COF DAVI DSON
5 Q. Mr. Stahl asked you some questions. And so 5
6 the comments that you did give to Mr. Styf about 6 I, Deborah H Honeycutt, Licensed Court
. . : 7 Reporter, with offices in Hermitage, Tennessee,
7 thIS. C.ase’ were they In your capacity as the 8 hereby certify that | reported the foregoing
8 plaintiff? 9  videoconference deposition of DAN McCALEB by
9 A. Yes. 10 nmachi ne shorthand to the best of ny skills and
10 And wh felt ded t 11 abilities, and thereafter the sane was reduced to
Q. ndwhen you SayYOU eltyou nee e_ 0 12 typewitten formby me. | amnot related to any of
11 recuse yourself, by that did you mean you didn't 13 the parties nanmed herein, nor their counsel, and
12 then give a comment and then have editorial control 1;‘ have no i?teLest, fi “:_ﬂci al or otherwise, in the
. - out come of the proceedings.
13 overthe story Itself’ is that correct? 16 | further certify that in order for this
14 A. | did not. It was the reporters and the docunent to be considered a true and correct copy,
15 reporters' editors' decision whether to include the 17 it "?Et Pea; my O”dgi ??' S?ﬁ”iﬁi{i’of‘”?nt EZEtany
. unaut hori zed reproaucti on
16 statement, the full statement, part|al statement, 18 and/or transfer of this docunent is not authorized,
17 notinclude it at all. will not be considered authentic, and will be in
18 Q Is that kind of part of the normal 19 violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14:104
e .. . Theft of Services.
19 journalistic code of ethics -- 20
20 A. Yes. 21
: . - - 22 N o b Honay gt
21 Q. --sinceyou're pre_tty mvolyed in the stqry Deborah 1. Foneycutt, K
22 that your news agency is reporting on, you kind of 23 Li censed Court Reporter
23 stay out of the editorial process? Notary Public State of Tennessee
24
24 A. Yes. . My Notary Public Conmi ssion Expires: 07/09/24
25 MR. DOUGHERTY: | don't have anythlng 25 LCR # 472 - Expires: June 30, 2024

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documen{‘?f-i(l%i%il'gg;%g@gé§EE Page 14 of 21 PagelD #: 2668

45.

. 48


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

100 41:12
11:57 4:8

13 47

15 30:4,536:5
18 6:14

19 6:14

1:01 47:25

20 30:4,6 36:5

2017 9:19,20,21 10:3
19:23,25 28:23

2018 28:23

2019 20:1

2022 13:2514:2,11
2023 4:7 31:12

27 19:16 22:11

28 19:16 22:11

30 9:14 15:14 27:1
30-plus 30:16
30-plus-year 11:17
30-year 34:20
3:22-cv-00439 4:15

472 46

501(c)(3) 18:24 20:23

70 22:13
726 9:2

9th 31:12

a.m. 4.8
ability 8:7 21:10

access 23:2524:1,11
25:3 32:1,7 34:25 35:15

accessing 33:22
acted 34:3

acting 12:25
actual 41:20
address 9:1,2
addresses 9:6
administered 4:17

Administrative 4:12
35:18

advised 38:18
advisories 15:1

Advisory 10:22 12:8
14:19,23 17:5,15 24:16
27:21 34:17 35:12 36:11,
17 38:3 39:2,20 40:5
45:14,19

affect 34:22,2341:14
agency 46:22

agree 11:13 40:25 41:6
agreed 41:11

ahead 33:15 45:7
alerted 28:6
amended 8:18

amendment 23:25
28:21 34:13,16 35:1,6,10
36:23 38:23 40:9

Amendment's 24:10
America 27:18
analog 38:25
and/or 32:7

answering 17:11

answers 7:14 8:4
anymore 44:3
anyone's 28:2
AOC 35:19

apply 11:141:23,24
approval 22:6,9,14,17
approved 22:7
approximately 4:8
area 19:9
arguments 41:10
arm 19:18,21

article 21:18 22:22 23:8,
12

articles 23:24

assign 22:19,21,25
45:18

assigned 21:19 22:22
23:1127:2

assigning 21:25

assume 14:17 37:13,14
44:2

assumed 14:15
attempted 28:24 39:11

attend 24:18,21,23 25:8
27:3 28:24 34:7

attended 15:16 34:12
37:21

attending 26:4
attention 22:16

attorney 4:257:22 8:12
32:11

audio 23:22
automatically 38:22

aware 22:2523:3 30:1
42:1,16,17 43:20,22
44:13,14

Barton 40:17
Barton's 41:3
begin 5:24

behalf 11:14 26:19 29:7
30:6 31:3,5

Bench 10:22 14:2317:1
38:4

biographical 9:1

bit 7:1037:17

board 31:18,24

body 34:23

born 19:22

break 7:17,18,20,24
bring 8:22

brought 8:23

Buck 5:36:8,9 8:19 45:6
budget 22:3

business 9:25 20:15
21:8

C

B

back 24:13 35:542:17

Bar 10:22 14:2317:1
38:4

call 12:21,24 13:1 14:23
17:19 18:2 22:2

called 5:19
capacity 4:12 29:18 46:7
caption 11:4

case 4:156:11,15,16
11:11 15:20 18:16 23:16,
21 24:2 26:24,25 28:1,14
40:17 42:15,16,19 43:5,
7,10,21 44:7,12 45:21
46:3,4,7

caused 14:1

Center 4:116:8 9:17,20,
24 10:2 11:6 18:17,20,25
19:3,6,10,15,22 20:1,2,7,
8,12,14,15,21,23 21:11,
18 22:11 23:5 26:18,20
28:329:7 30:7 31:3,5
42:6 43:2 44:3

Central 4:8
cetera 29:22 33:22
chain 42:10

Case 3:22-cv-00439

Document Zéxd t alsiled THNNESSEEPage 15 of 21 Padel #:12669 chai ni 1

(615) 595- 0073



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

challenge 41:16
change 10:1 39:23
changed 9:24
Chicago 24:22 31:20,22
Chris 20:10 21:5 28:12
chunks 40:21

citizen 11:7 40:24 41:5,
14,21,25 44:10

claim 35:11
clarification 7:2
clarity 17:13

clear 14:1127:6
close 30:15 41:15,17

closed 11:19,24 12:9,19,
23 13:13 14:3,14,16
30:13

closely 37:8
closing 12:3
code 46:19

combination 21:22,23,
24

comment 42:21 46:12
commented 23:21
comments 19:11 46:6

commission 10:22 12:8
14:2,14,16,19,23 15:6,24
17:5,15 18:5 22:23 23:9,
13 24:16 26:4 27:3,21
28:2529:1,9,13,16,17,20
30:9,10 31:13,18,24
34:8,18 35:12 36:11,17,
21 37:19 38:3,4,8,12,13,
16 39:2,5,20,24 40:5
45:14,19

commissions 30:1
36:6,13

committee 14:2417:1
37:4,11,15,23,25 38:20
39:9,10

committee's 38:19

committees 29:21 30:6
37:1,7,9

communication 28:8

complete 8:4
completely 20:2
concerns 12:213:19
concluded 47:25
condition 8:2

conference 12:4,15,19,
22 13:12,20 28:21 34:12
39:18

confirm 16:117:6 18:4
44:8

confused 25:16 29:19
confusing 25:18
Constitution 34:14

constitutional 34:20
35:3

contemporaneously
45:23

content 18:21,23
continued 16:21
contribute 27:12
control 46:12
controversial 22:15
conversations 42:12
convicted 45:4
copy 47:11

correct 15:8 21:6 46:13
counsel 4:216:5,9
country 10:532:13
couple 7:5

court 4:136:11 7:7 30:2
33:23 34:1 41:22

court's 42:17
courts 4:13 35:18 37:2

cover 22:123:12 26:10
33:24 45:19

coverage 105 21:16
covering 10:3 47:13
created 38:17
creates 38:21
creating 37:5,23 38:13

crisis 32:2,3,7
Crystal 9:3
curiosity 30:13,14,17

D

daily 21:1522:2,5
Dan 4:9,105:4,15,18 6:1
data 32:9,15,17

date 4:7

Davidson 43:15,16,20
day 22:13 42:13
Deborah 4:4

decide 21:13
decided 28:1
deciding 28:15
decision 21:16 46:15
decisions 19:7 34:22
declarations 8:18
deemed 4:19

defendant 5:2 10:20
18:14

depend 36:25
DEPONENT 47:24

deposition 4:9,16,19,20
5:66:11,13 8:11,16
10:19 40:18

depositions 7:13
desire 34:7
details 6:17
differentiate 25:25
difficult 16:6 33:22
difficulty 33:4
digging 16:4,9 37:6
digital 4:18

direct 40:24 41:4,9 42:10
43:16 45:1

directed 44:24
direction 44:15
directly 21:222:25

Director 4:12
discrepancy 18:22
discuss 225
discussed 27:20 42:15
distracted 40:19
District 4:13,14
Division 4:15
documents 13:17

Dougherty 5:3,12,13
6:8,9 12:10 13:14 145
16:11 17:22 25:4,10
26:12 28:4 30:21 32:21
33:13 35:20 36:14 38:1
40:1,11 42:23 44:18
45:9,12 46:25 47:10,19

drew 15:2
Drive 9:2
duly 5:19

E

earlier 36:4 37:17 38:10
edited 23:8 435
editing 43:11

editor 4:1011:518:17
19:2,6,7 21:11 26:18
27:128:3 29:7,8 30:7

editorial 19:8,10,12
42:21 46:12,23

editors 21:24 22:1
editors' 46:15
educated 36:7
Education 27:19
effect 40:24 41:5,9
electronic 25:2
electronically 25:9 40:6
email 18:8
employee 42:8
employees 19:14
end 17:9 45:8 46:2
entirety 11:1

Case 3:22-cv-00439  Document 7dxd t alsiled THNNZSSERPapadéxof ZhBhpelhhs. 2@t i ret yi 2

(615) 595- 0073


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

essentially 10:23 16:19
ethics 46:19
eventually 17:18

EXAMINATION 5:22
45:11 47:3

excuse 17:319:20

executive 4:1011:5
18:17 19:2,5 21:11 23:5
26:18 28:3

exhibits 4:18
expanded 10:4

expect 25:926:10,19
36:23

experience 15:14 30:16
34:25

experiences 31:11
expert 47:6
expert's 40:16
explain 18:22 23:2

expressed 32:19 33:3
34:7

F

fact 25:22,24 39:22 40:7
44:8

fair 16:23
familiar 35:17

federal 16:24 37:9,12,15
38:25 39:2,4,9,12,14,19
40:5

feel 6:257:20
felony 45:4
felt 46:10
figure 24:9

file 14:18 28:1,15 30:20
36:23 38:11 40:8

filed 4:13 11:14 13:22,24
17:17 31:10 44:9

filing 11:7 23:6,7 37:19
41:20

filings 8:17 13:7,8

final 19:7 22:6,8,14,17
financial 22:3

find 14:2515:24 17:16
18:4 26:9

finding 17:4

fine 7:17,21 47:21,22
finish 7:4 40:20
fire 21:10

Focus 27:18,19
focused 19:13
folded 20:6

follow 37:346:1

form 12:1013:14 145
16:11 17:22 25:4,10
26:12 28:4 30:21 32:21
33:13 35:20 36:14 38:1
40:1,11 42:23 44:18

forum 24:11
found 35:1

Foundation 18:24
20:14,25 21:3,5

founder 20:11

Franklin 18:24 20:13,21,
22,25 21:3,4,8

free 7:1
full 8:4 46:16
funded 22:7

G

gave 6:13

general 19:12 24:1,12
34:24

generally 15:17,19

give 6:237:4,12,13,16
8:4,7 22:6,8,13,17 46:6,
12 47:6

giving 10:19

good 4:37:2517:13

government 11:18

15:15,16 17:20 18:3,10
19:13 30:15,19 35:14,15

governments 41:15,16
Great 8:2

guess 12:2513:17 24:2
29:19 32:4,9 35:23 36:7,
25 37:6,13 39:7 47:10

H

happen 26:8
hard 7:14 40:13
heads 7:13
hear 6:20 41:10
heard 40:20,21
hearing 25:20,22

heartlandernews.com
27:24

hide 30:17

hiding 11:19

hire 21:10 32:11
hired 20:8,9 47:6
hiring 32:20 33:4
honest 8:7
honestly 20:17 39:7
Honeycutt 4:4
host 27:12

huh-uh 7:14

idea 21:20
identify 4:22

lllinois 9:3,4,22 10:1,4,5,
8,11,12 19:23,25 20:4,6,
9 24:23 27:18 31:20,22,
24 41:14,25

immediately 24:15
impair 8:7

important 6:22 7:11
45:22

in-person 25:13
include 29:20 46:15,17
independent 9:15

indicating 15:6
indirectly 41:17
information 9:1 11:25
initially 12:14 24:24
initiate 11:16
insomuch 41:15
instances 15:20
intention 26:3,8
introduce 4:24
investigate 22:8 37:18
investigating 16:4
involve 33:11

involved 21:2,15 41:22
46:21

lowa 10:13
issue 32:14
issues 6:2519:8

J.D. 43:15,16
James 5:14

John 42:2,543:16,25
448

joined 10:3 19:25
journalism 15:14 27:2

journalist 9:12,15 11:17
27:8 30:9 33:24 34:11,20

journalistic 29:8 46:19
judgment 19:8

judicial 12:4,15,19,22
13:3,11,12,20 14:12,14
15:1

judiciary 16:25 17:20
18:3 29:15 37:9,15

June 13:2514:2,11
31:12

justice 6:832:2,7 43:1

K

kind 29:13 46:18,22

Case 3:22-cv-00439

Document 7dx4 t alsiled THNNEZSSERPage|Indefx21 Begelht #a267%1 . ki ndi 3

(615) 595- 0073



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

knowledge 21:7
Krug 20:10 21:5 28:12

lack 15:1117:21
Lake 9:3

large 40:21
launched 20:1,3

lawsuit 8:18 10:19,21
11:1,4,16 13:22,24 14:18
23:1,3,6,7,11 30:24 31:5,
7 34:4 44:9 45:22 46:4
477

lawsuits 31:10

lawyer 32:20 33:4 34:19,
2035:2,3

lead 6:9
leads 32:6

learn 11:24 30:19 38:12
39:19

learned 11:18,23 34:21
36:21 38:15

led 38:15

Legal 45
legislation 37:3
legislative 29:14
legislative-type 29:21
legislature 29:22
level 37:12,13
Lexitas 4:5

Liberty 6:843:1
license 4:59:25
limiting 10:25 30:5
listed 18:21

lists 36:5

litigant 33:6,9 34:3
litigants 33:12,20,21

live 25:12,20,21,23,25
39:2,9,16,20 40:7,18
43:18 45:15

lives 43:12

long 4:115:2 7:19 9:13,
18 10:20 12:7,16 13:12
14:9,13 40:13

Long's 12:1

looked 11:20 15:4 16:24
17:14

lot 13:16 15:15,16

M

made 14:18 22:25 23:3
34:22 40:22 41:3 42:16

make 19:7

March 42:17
marked 4:18
matter 4:10

Mccaleb 4:9,10 5:4,15,
18,24 6:1 28:17 33:7
41:24 45:3,13 475

Mcquaid 5:14
meaning 19:11 22:7
meaningfully 36:11
means 32:10
Media 10:10
medication 8:6
meet 14:24

meeting 17:16 26:4
29:10 30:20 31:12 35:12
37:11 38:22 39:9 40:9

meetings 11:22 14:19
15:2,6,10,12,16,17,21
16:1,17,18,21,22 17:5,7,
1518:5 22:5 26:11,17,20
28:2529:9,13,14,17,21
30:9,13,15 33:24,25
34:18,25 36:11,17,22,24
37:20 39:3,18,21 40:6
41:15,17,19 42:13 45:19,
23

member 11:8,9 31:17,23
36:2

members 12:20 13:13,
19

memory 15:8 37:7

mental 8:2

mentioned 8:19,23
34:12 36:4

messy 7:10
Michael 5:1

Michelle 4:115:2 10:20
12:7,16 13:11

Middle 4:14
Mike 45:9 47:1
mind 24:15
mine 42:8
mirror 37:8
mirrored 37:11
moment 24:6,14
morning 4:3
multiple 17:15

number 4:5,15 6:16 30:3

numbered 36:5

O

N

named 18:12,14
Nashville 4:14
necessarily 38:11
needed 43:10 46:10
needing 26:9
neighborhood 22:13

Network 9:2210:2,6,9
19:23,25 20:4,6,10

news 9:2210:1,5,8
18:21,23,24 19:13,23,25
20:4,6,10,13,21,22,25
21:3,4,8,16,18 22:2,3
46:22

non-profit 18:25
nonprofit 20:23
normal 46:18

notice 15:18,22,23
16:21,22 17:4,21 18:4

noticed 5:6 16:25 17:2

notices 15:516:18
17:14,16

noticing 4:25

oath 4:176:2

object 12:1013:14 145
16:11 17:22 25:4,10
26:12 28:4 30:21 32:21
33:13 35:20 36:14 38:1
40:1,11 42:23 44:18

objection 5:5
objections 4:23
observation 25:13
observe 24:25 26:20
occupation 9:11
occurring 45:24
October 4:7

Office 4:13 35:18
official 4:11
ongoing 22:2

online 17:14 19:17,20
23:16 24:11

open 10:22 11:18,22
14:18 15:6,9,12,17 16:1
17:2,3,7 24:18 25:12
26:11,17 30:20 34:17
35:12 36:22,24 37:20,25
38:12,23 40:9 45:19,23

opening 33:23

opinion 32:6,8 33:11
36:10 39:23 40:16,23
41:3 477

opportunity 33:25
47:20

options 22:5
ordering 47:16

organization 18:18
19:17 20:3 27:1 30:8

organizational 20:20,22
original 4:19
outlined 4:24

Case 3:22-cv-00439  Document [[dx] t alsiled THNNEZSSEEPapadéxof KnBapeldy#. 2@iit | i nedi 4

(615) 595- 0073


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

p.m. 47:25

part 29:12 35:10 43:10
45:22 46:18

partial 46:16
past 13:10,17
Pennsylvania 10:6

people 7:8,1317:12
21:11 32:10 41:9

percent 41:12
perfect 36:8
perfectly 7:17,21
periodically 14:25
permission 28:2,11

person 20:9 24:22,24
26:21 27:4

personal 9:2

personally 23:5,10,18
24:19,21 26:6 27:9 29:3
31:9 32:23

petition 35:14
physically 26:4
piqued 30:13,14
piques 30:16
place 13:1
places 17:16

plaintiff 5:4,1511:5
18:12 46:8

platform 23:22 25:1 29:8
39:22 40:7

pleadings 11:10 18:16
35:19

plenty 24:4 32:10
podcast 27:15
podcasts 27:13,16,22
point 25:22,24

policy 12:1,6,18,21,25
13:5,10 14:9,12 34:22
37:2,5,23,24 38:13,14,
18,21 39:9

politics 19:11
portion 40:22
position 12:1
positive 39:7
possibly 22:18
potential 37:3

Practice 12:8 14:3,15,20
15:25 18:6 22:23 23:9,14
24:17 26:5 27:4,7,21
29:1,10 30:10 31:13 34:8
37:18 38:16 39:1,24

precipitated 10:1
preparation 8:10,15

president 18:21,23
20:13,24 21:4

press 10:2511:3,8,9
pretty 46:21
previous 31:1143:25

print 19:18,19,21 23:17
24:11

printed 22:9
printouts 8:23

prior 14:1,11 23:7,11
28:15 37:19 43:4

private 11:7
pro 33:6,9,12,20 34:3
problem 32:3,7

Procedure 12:8 14:3,16,
20 15:25 18:6 22:24
23:9,14 24:17 26:5 27:4,
8,22 29:2,11 30:11 31:14
34:9 37:19 38:17 39:1,24
40:23 41:4,14,20,23

procedures 4:236:18
proceedings 47:25

process 21:2043:11
46:23

provide 42:21
provided 6:11 42:25

public 10:23,24 11:2,3
12:9,20 13:13 14:4,14,16
15:7,10,13,17,18,21,22,
2316:2,18,20,22 17:4,7,
14,21 18:4 23:25 24:1,

10,18 25:3 26:11,17
30:20 33:24 34:18,24
35:13 36:22 37:20,25
38:13,23 40:10 45:20,23

publish 22:12
published 21:18
publisher 28:7,12

publishes 18:2520:14,
23

publishing 43:4
purpose 10:21
purposes 4:205:12
purview 19:12

put 12:213:1 25:21,23
27:2

puts 39:21
putting 40:6

Q

gualified 31:4

guestion 6:21 7:4,6,23,
24 11:1912:11 13:15
14:6 16:12,16 17:8,10,23
18:9 20:18 21:14 24:7
25:5,11 26:13,15 28:5
30:5,22 31:21 32:22,24
33:14 35:21 36:15 38:2,9
40:2,12 42:24 44:19,21
45:2 475

guestioning 45:13,16
46:2

guestions 5:23 6:23
16:9 17:11 37:7 45:12
46:547:4

raise 5:8

read 13:18 34:13 35:6
Reading 47:18
realized 30:12
reason 8:347:7
reasons 7:5

recall 5:514:22 16:5

18:7,11 27:5 28:16
39:15,16 45:15 46:3

recollection 42:18

recommending 37:2,5,
24 38:14

recommends 38:21

record 5:5,10,25 8:20
47:11

recorded 5:9 25:9,15,17
31:14 45:15

recording 5:11 25:3,18,
21,24 40:6

records 39:21
recuse 43:10 46:11
referred 35:19
referring 38:4
reflect 7:15
registered 20:1521:8
regularly 27:12
related 13:18

remember 6:15,16,17
13:24 36:6

remote 6:25
remotely 4:18

repeat 17:24 24:7 26:14
31:21 32:24 41:2

report 20:24 42:9
reported 21:13

reporter 4:3,45:117:7
21:19 26:19 42:6 47:15,
18

reporters 21:2522:19
29:6 45:18 46:14

reporters' 46:15
reporting 46:22
represent 4:22 32:11
representation 33:21
represented 6:5

representing 5:1,4
29:17

require 37:24

Case 3:22-cv-00439  Document 7dxd t alsiled THNNEZSSERPage 19 of| 2idergelp) 1 26 ¥k qui rei 5

(615) 595- 0073


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

required 5:7 35:11
requires 34:17
research 44:16
reserve 5:8

resident 9:4,9 32:19
33:334:3,6

responses 7:12,16
restructure 44:4,5
review 13:8 40:16

reviewed 8:15,17 11:10
13:7,16

rights 33:12

rule 12:22 13:1,2,6,11
14:9,12 17:5

Rules 5:7 12:8 14:3,15,
20 15:25 18:5 22:23
23:9,13 24:17 26:5 27:3,
7,21 29:1,10 30:10 31:13
34:8 37:18 38:16 39:1,2,
24 40:23 41:4,13,20,22

ruling 42:17

S

S-T-Y-F 42:3
safety 12:313:19
SAITH 47:24

sake 28:8
satisfied 25:238:17
scheduled 15:11
schedules 15:10
scrutiny 10:23,24
search 39:12
searches 39:14
searching 16:13
security 12:313:19
semantics 14:22
send 26:10,19
separate 20:321:1
served 31:17,23
serves 15:9 37:7

setting 37:1

shake 7:13

Shaw 10:10

sign 47:21

signing 47:18,19
similar 17:1 37:12,14

single 21:1522:14,17
40:20

sir 6:3

situation 11:20
sound 7:25
speak 36:18 37:10

specific 24:1 26:24,25
29:14 32:16,17

specifically 13:18 31:21
39:15

specifics 16:5
spoke 28:14
spoken 34:2
sports 19:11

Square 4:11 9:17,20,24
10:2 11:6 18:17,20,25
19:3,6,10,15,22 20:1,2,7,
8,12,14,15,21,24 21:11,
18 22:11 23:5 26:18,20
28:329:7 30:7 31:3,5
42:6 44:3

staff 22:11,25 23:4 42:14

Stahl 5:1,2312:12 13:21
14:10 18:1 25:7,14 26:16
28:931:1 33:1,16 35:24
36:20 38:6 40:4,15 43:3
44:22 45:6,14 46:5 47:4,
9,15,17

start 4:25 7:4,8 40:20
started 12:414:7,21

state 4:22,24 5:25 9:9
13:17 16:14,23 17:20
18:3,10 28:25 29:9,16,17
31:17,23 32:13 34:17
35:11 37:12 40:24 41:5,9

statement 12:1 32:16
38:11 40:22,25 41:3,7
42:25 46:16

States 9:7 32:12
status 20:18

stay 46:23
stenographic 4:4
stepped 43:9
Steve 43:24,25 44:6

stories 21:25 22:4,13,15,
19

story 22:7,8,14,18,22
23:12 44:17 46:13,21

stream 39:2,20 40:18
45:15

streaming 40:8
structure 20:20,22
stuff 16:7

Styf 42:2,4,5 43:12 44:15
46:3,6

Styf's 43:16,25 44:9
subjective 32:4,5
substances 8:6
suburb 24:22

suit 11:7 17:17 28:1
30:20 33:11 36:23 37:19
38:11 40:8 41:21

supervisor 42:11 43:17
44:1,9

support 32:16
supports 35:10

supposed 14:24 15:18
37:1

Supreme 30:2
suspicion 15:2

sworn 5:20

system 33:23 34:1 41:22

T

talked 8:1032:18 33:2
34:6 36:1 44:6 46:1

talking 7:8 29:15,16
35:25 36:6 38:8

TAOC 35:2336:2,4

tax 20:18
taxpayers 34:23
technology 6:24

Tennessee 4:5,12,14
10:6,11,23 12:4,7,15
13:3,11,12,20 14:2,12,
13,15,19 15:24 17:1,5,
15,20 18:2,3,5,10 20:16
21:8 22:23 23:8,13 24:17
26:4 27:3,7,20 28:17,19,
20,25 29:1,9,10,12,13,
16,18 30:2,10 31:13,18
32:2,12,15,19,20 33:3,4
34:2,6,8,17 35:11,17
37:8,18 38:16 39:1,5,23
40:23,25 41:4,5,10,13,
20,21,22 43:13,18 44:10,
16

Tennessee's 16:15
term 25:17,18 26:1

terms 16:4 25:3 32:9
38:17

testified 5:20
testimony 6:11 8:8
thereof 17:21

thing 7:22 35:23
things 14:22 19:1 34:21
thinking 17:10
thought 11:21

time 4:8,21 7:20 13:5
27:1,8 28:20 30:19 33:22
41:2

times 24:4 40:19
tncourts.gov 13:4

today 6:3 8:3,20,22
10:15,18 22:2

today's 4:78:11,16
top 19:7

transcript 7:9,15 8:21
47:12,16,21

traveled 44:16
trouble 32:20
true 32:12

Case 3:22-cv-00439  Document [7dxd t alsiled THNNESSERPage 20 ofridlleRagelenti 2@ . t r uei 6

(615) 595- 0073


http://www.elitereportingservices.com

U

uh-huh 7:14
Ultimately 21:14

understand 6:2,21,22
7:2 16:6 34:1 35:4 38:10,
14

understanding 10:17,
25 11:6 29:23 33:22

unequivocally 32:13

\Y,

vein 7:11

verbal 7:12,16
version 39:4
versus 45:15
vice 18:21,23

video 19:18,19 23:22
39:17

video-recorded 5:6
videoconference 4:17
videos 25:3

visited 16:23

voters 34:23

w

waive 47:19,22
waiving 47:23
walk 21:17
walked 37:16
watch 31:15 39:11

watched 36:16,18 37:22
39:8

webcast 25:12,20,21,23
26:1

webcasts 39:16

website 13:3,11 14:13

15:1 16:14,15,22,25
18:20 22:9 36:4

websites 15:15 16:23
21:1 39:13,14

week 13:9,10,17,22

Wilson 43:24,25 44:2,6,
12

Windsor 9:2
Wisconsin 27:19
wondering 41:6
word 40:20

work 9:16,17 10:6,9 19:9
21:21 22:4,10 36:12 44:3

worked 9:18 10:8,10
30:8

write 23:12 44:16

written 23:16,24 24:10
27:6 42:18 43:6,21 44:12

wrote 23:8 46:3

Y

years 6:13,14 9:14 15:14
27:1 30:16

you-all's 47:13

Youtube 31:14 39:12,17,
22

Z

Zoom 24:25
Zoom-like 25:1

Case 3:22-cv-00439

Document Z4xi t alsiled THNNESSEEPage | Xdeh2l Bagelbh:, Zetm | i kei 7
(615) 595- 0073



http://www.elitereportingservices.com

	Large Exhibit 1
	10.13.23 Depo - Dan McCaleb - Condensed
	10/13/2023
	Transcript
	Cover
	Pages 1..4
	Pages 5..8
	Pages 9..12
	Pages 13..16
	Pages 17..20
	Pages 21..24
	Pages 25..28
	Pages 29..32
	Pages 33..36
	Pages 37..40
	Pages 41..44
	Pages 45..48

	Word Index
	Index: 100..chain
	Index: challenge..entirety
	Index: essentially..kind
	Index: knowledge..outlined
	Index: p.m...require
	Index: required..true
	Index: uh-huh..Zoom-like



